Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Thursday, 27th September, 2012
Time 7.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street,

Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227

Audit and Risk Committee

AGENDA
PART 1- OPEN AGENDA

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s) held on 24 July 2012.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 Corporate Risk Management Report for the Period April to (Pages 7 - 20)
June 2012
Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 2012/13 (Pages 21 - 30)
5 Quarterly Report: Adoption of Internal Audit Fundamental (Pages 31 - 36)
Recommendations and Summary of Assurance 1 April to 30
June 2012
Fighting Fraud Locally - The Local Government Fraud Strategy (Pages 37 - 40)
Statement of Accounts 2011-12 and External Auditor's (Pages 41 - 156)

Governance Report
8 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Loades, Waring, Miss Baker, Jones, Mrs Peers and Turner

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development requirements
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1
A

it & Risk — 24/07/12

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
Tuesday 24 July 2012
Present:- Councillor P Waring — in the Chair
Councillors Jones, Mrs Peers and Turner

Also in attendance: David Jenkins — District Auditor

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Miss Baker and Loades.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held o
[...]
ce of the Council’'s
committees.

Resolved:- That the revised Terms of Reference for the Audit and Risk
Committee be approved.

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2012/13

The Committee was asked to approve a Work Plan for the 2012/13 municipal year as
set out in the appendix to the officer’s report. The Work Plan had been prepared to
be flexible in order that previously unforeseen issues could be slotted in if necessary.

Concern was expressed that the date of the meeting of the committee scheduled fro
17 December may need to be brought forward and it was agreed that the officers
should investigate this.

Resolved:- (a) That the Committee Work Plan for 2012/13 be approved taking
into account that it may be necessary to bring forward the date of the December
meeting.

(b) That any change of date to the December meeting be agreed
with the chairman of this committee and notified to Members.

QUARTERLY REPORT - ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT FUNDAMENTAL
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 JANUARY TO 31
MARCH 2012

Consideration was given to a report on outstanding high risk fundamental
recommendations and providing Members with assurance opinion on internal
contracts over Council Services.

High risk recommendations were explained as those where action was considered
imperative to ensure that the authority was not exposed to high risks with such action
being needed within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with the
Managers.

It was indicated that in the fourth quarter there were seven high risk
recommendations due for review, five of which had previously had one target date
change and, as such, been reported separately to the Chair and Vice Chair of the
Committee. Two recommendations were at their first review date with no further
action being required at this time.

A copy of the Assurance Summary for March 2012 was appended to the officer’s
report.



10.

Audit & Risk — 24/07/12

Resolved:- That the actions taken by the officers be noted and that the l
[...]
ut in Appendix B to the officer’s report, be approved.

P WARING
Chair



Agenda Item 3

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD April to June 2012

Submitted by: Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships
Portfolio: Customer Services and Transformation

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide an update to Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and
embedding risk management for the period April to June 2012, including progress made in
managing the identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks identified within
the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers where applicable.

(b) Note the new risks that have been identified between April to June 2012.

(c) Identify, as appropriate, risk profiles to be scrutinised in more detail as part of your
responsibility at the next meeting.

(d) Note the horizon scanning risks listed to bear in mind when making decisions on
reports submitted to committees and the effect it may have on the future of the council.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the council has been reviewed to incorporate
changes in the way the council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to
the necessary stages so that it becomes further embedded at each level of the authority. This will
further develop the identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the corporate
priorities. The new strategy will provide a formal and proportionate framework to manage these
identified risks and thus reduce the council’'s exposure.

To assist the council in its corporate ambition of being an excellent council by helping deliver
effective corporate governance, this proactive approach also helps demonstrate good risk
management in terms of evidencing that effective risk management is further embedded with the
corporate business processes.

1. Background

1.1 The council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles contained
within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) — the Council’'s software for
recording and managing risk.

The Council currently reviews its High Red 9 risks at least monthly and its Medium Amber
risks at least quarterly.

The last review of these risks was reported to your Committee in April 2012.

Page 7




2.1

2.2

Page 8

Risk owners are challenged by the Risk Champions in respect of controls, further actions,
ratings and emerging risks and challenge reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and
amendment of these.

Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in accordance with
the risk management strategy — monthly.

Issues

Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers (Appendices)

The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance with the risk
management strategy. This is co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works

closely with the Directors, Operational Risk Champions and the Risk Owners.

The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use.

L 7 8
| High 3 Amber Amber
K
E 4 5 6
:— Medium 2 Green Amber Amber
H 1 2 3
8 Low 1 Green Green Amber
D
Low 1 Medium 2 High 3
IMPACT

After the review of the risks had taken place, the following risks have been reduced —
through good risk management by your officers, and by the re-rating process.

e ICT systems failure — this was mainly regarding Kidsgrove Town Hall — the room
concerned has been protected from fire, and all staff that are normally sited there
have been trained in the use of the extinguisher system, should the need arise.

Appendix A now highlights the Council’s most significant risks, with the risks that fall into the
top line of the ratings only, being reported.

Horizon Scanning

At the last meeting it was requested that a list of legislative developments be
provided, either upcom
[...]
The system is available for anybody to have on their desktop, and any person
can view any profile, however, confidential risks are limited to authorised personnel only.
The system is designed to be open and transparent.

Many officers throughout the council have also obtained qualification in Prince2, which
incorporates risk management as part of its process. Throughout any project where Prince2
methodology is used, the risks are recorded in this format so as not to duplicate work and to
ensure best use of officer time.

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Audit & Risk Committee have recently attended a risk
management course on Essentials of Enterprise Risk Management, and previous training
has been attended by other members of the committee. As the risk landscape is constantly
changing and is so varied, training needs are reviewed accordingly, and courses that are
deemed relevant are investigated to see if they would benefit your officers and members
respectively. Previously training was done using the council’s old risk management policy
and strategy, but the document is available on the council’s intranet, and members may
recall that you have your own hard copy from the meeting back in July 2012.

Your Business Improvement Officer (Risk & Insurance) has obtained qualifications at
certificate level for risk, through the Institute for Risk Management and the Chartered
Institute of Insurance, along with the Registered Risk Practitioner status for ALARM, which is
gained through attendance at meetings, seminars and learning forums and gaining CPD
points each year.

Page 9



3.1

41

5.1

6.1

Page 10

The management of risk is undertaken by the respective officers responsible for the risk
profile, and then follows through on the review and communication process as outlined in the
strategy, reporting to the necessary committees and officer groups. The challenge of the
risks is then further strengthened by these meetings, and members can then feel confident
that their off
[...]
o mesothelioma (notably the Sienkiewicz and
Willmore cases), the extent of exposure required to obtain damages remains very low
(consistent, in fairness, with the potential aetiology of the condition). Accordingly, again,
whether this actually represents good news for Defendants is a matter of some speculation.

The other point to make is that any scheme reliant upon a levy upon the insurance industry will
have to be paid for, to some extent, from current premiums.

Peter Bennett
Partner
Dolmans Solicitors

For further information regarding this article, please contact
Peter Bennett at peterb@dolmans.co.uk
or visit our website at www.dolmans.co.uk

www.dolmans.co.uk




Agenda ltem 4

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT — Quarter 1 2012/13

Submitted by: Audit Manager

Portfolio Finance and Budget Management

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1 April to
30 June 2012. This report identifies the key issues raised. The full individual reports issued
to Officers contain the key issues plus a variety of minor issues and recommendations.

Recommendation

That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or
Executive Directors.

Reasons

The role of Internal Audit is key to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments.

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

Background
The Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 allows for 534 days of audit work.

This is the first progress report of the current financial year presented to the Committee and
the areas that it will cover are as follows:

e Actual against planned performance for the first quarter, demonstrating progress
against the plan.

o Details of audit reviews completed and final reports issued.

e Consultancy and non audit work, including corporate work.

The delivery of an audit plan does not normally show 25% of the audits completed on a
quarterly basis. Past experience has shown this is more likely to be around 10% in the first
quarter. Achievement of the 10% is dependent on a full complement of staff from 1st April,
fully qualified and trained to complete work with minimum supervision. A full 25% of the plan
is not normally achieved due to slippage of the previous years plan, and other factors such
as special investigations. The audit plan is a guide to what may be achieved given optimum
resources and no external influences; as such it is normal to revise the plan throughout the
year to reflect unforeseen issues. Emphasis during such a revision, if required, will be on
achieving the high risk audit reviews first, followed by medium and low. Variations to the
plan will affect the assurance that Internal Audit can give as to the effectiveness of the
internal controls and systems; it is the role of the Audit Manager with responsibility for the
Section to highlight to members if this is approaching a level that would jeopardise that
assurance statement.

Issues

Performance Indicators

Page 21



2.2

23

2.4

Page 22

The indicators reported below relate to the end of the first quarter (June 2012).
Number of Recommendations Implemented

At the conclusion of every audit, an audit report is issued to management detailing findings
of the audit review together with any recommendations required to be implemented to
address any weakness identified.

Up to the end of June 2012, 348 recommendations had been made of which 279 have been
implemented, 80%, the target for the implementation of all recommendations is 96% by the
end of the financial year. With 80% of all recommendations implemented to date this
provides a good indication that managers are responding to and implementing the
recommendations made. We would not anticipate this to be any higher at this stage in the
year due to varying factors one being the fact some of the recommendations will not yet
have reached their implementation date.

Percentage o
[...]
rs with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services.

Recommendation

That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted.
Reasons

High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process
under review. By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not
implementing the control. Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay. Delays may be a result of external or

internal influences, lack of resources or inertia. Such delays in the implementation of
recommendations will affect the assurance opinion provided on each Service.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background

High risk recommendations are those where action is considered imperative to ensure that
the authority is not exposed to high risks and to do this it needs to be implemented within 1
month of the recommendation being agreed with managers.

Recommendations are reported to committee on an exception basis, i.e. reports where high
risk recommendations have been followed up with Managers on more than two occasions
are brought to the attention of Members. In addition the Chair and Vice Chair receive
exception reports quarterly where high risk recommendations have been followed up with
Managers after the initial implementation date has expired.

With the production of the Annual Governance Statement in conjunction with the Statement
of Accounts the follow up and implementation of recommendations is increasingly important,
since they provide both officers and Members with assurance as to the effectiveness of key
internal control.

Assurance is provided on an annual basis as part of the Annual Report on the Internal Audit
Service. It is now also provided to each Executive Director on a monthly basis, based on the
number of recommendations that have been implemented, and where the target date has
been changed more than twice on either medium or high risk recommendations.

Page 31



2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

41

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

10.

10.1

Page 32

Issues

In the first quarter there was just one high risk recommendation due for review, this was at
its first follow up date and therefore no further action is required at this stage.

A copy of the Assurance Summary for June 2012 can be found at Appendix A.

Three Directorates are showing Limited Assurance at the end of the first quarter, whilst
Regeneration and Development Services have an Assurance Opinion of Substantial. Given
these results at the end of the first quarter there are no issues or concerns in relation to any
outstanding recommendations within any of the Directorates.

Reasons for Preferred Solution

Reasons for each Director proposal are specific to the actions required.

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strateqy and Corporate Priorities

The systems, services and processes reviewed by Internal Audit link to and support the four
priority themes of the Council, by reviewing these Audit is making the best use of the
Council’s resources and improving efficiency and this is further reinforced by managers as
they implement the recommendations made.

Legal and Statutory Implications

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to ‘maintain an adequate and
effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal
control in accordance with the proper internal audit practices’.

Egquality Impact Assessment

There are no differential equality impact issues identified from this proposal.

Financial and Resource Implications

The majority of recommendations are met within existing resources; where additional
resources are required these will form part of a separate report.

Major Risks

The role of Internal Audit is to provide management with an objective assessment of whether
systems and controls are working properly. High Risk 
[...]
r 2010/11.

Where target dates for the implementation of recommendations are changed or renegotiated
we cannot give our full assurance. If the ongoing risk was considered as:

High Risk: (action that is considered imperative to ensure that the authority is not exposed
to high risks; (Implemented within 1 month))

Medium Risk: (action that is considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant risks:
(Implemented within 3 months))

By changing the date the risk is not being managed and therefore you may wish to seek
additional assurance as to the security of the controls in place.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Agenda Item 6

FIGHTING FRAUD LOCALLY — THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FRAUD STRATEGY

Submitted by: Audit Manager
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the report published by the National Fraud Authority in June 2012. Fighting
Fraud Locally — The Local Government Strategy is the first strategy to recognise the impact that
fraud is having on the public sector

Recommendations

That the report be noted.

Reasons
The strategy reports on the key risks and pressures facing local government and identifies good
practice in fighting fraud and identifies where we should be reviewing our current arrangements.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background

Fraud has a serious impact on all parts of the economy and costs the UK around £73 billion
per year. The cost of fraud to the public sector equates to £20.3 billion of which £2.2 billion
relates to local government.

This £2.2billion attributable to fraud loss in local government can be broken down further and
includes £900m in housing tenancy fraud, £890m in procurement fraud, £153m in payroll
fraud, £131m in council tax discounts and exemptions, £46m in ‘blue badge’ fraud, £41m in
grant fraud and £5.9m in pension fraud, all of which is public money that could be better
spent delivering public services.

The fighting fraud locally ap
[...]
ade available to all staff.



2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

41

5.1

10.

11.

Work is also in progress to review the checklist provided as part of the strategy to ensure
that our current processes, policies and procedures are fit for purpose and fall in line with the
strategy.

The Council has also joined the CIPFA Counter Fraud Benchmarking Club for 2012, this will
enable us to benchmark with other local authorities and allow us to review and compare our
policies, procedures and resources. It will also give us the opportunity to share best practice
examples and learn from the experiences of others to ensure that we can continue to
develop and improve our existing counter fraud strategies.

Options Considered

To review our current arrangements against this strategy ensures and demonstrates that the
Council will act with integrity and responsibility in the management and spending of the
Publics money.

Not to review our current procedures and policies could leave the Council open to criticism of

not being committed to maintaining high standards in the avoidance and detection of fraud
and corruption.

Proposal
That the report be noted.

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strateqy and Corporate Priorities

The adoption of the guidance provided in the strategy helps to demonstrate that the Council
is committed to ensuring the best use of resources and enable the prevention and detection
of fraud and corruption at the earliest opportunity, therefore contributing to its Corporate
Priority of achieving excellence

Legal and Statutory Implications

This report raises no new legal or statutory implications.

Egquality Impact Assessment

There are no differential equality impact issues identified from the proposal.

Financial and Resource Implications

There are no financial or resource implications have been identified at this point in time, any
issues that arise from the action plan will be brought back to a later committee.

Major Risks

A full risk assessment in respect of Fraud has been completed; fraud risks have also been
incorporated into the operational risk assessments for each service area in order for these to
be managed accordingly. A copy of the full risk assessment can be provided to members
upon request.

Key Decision Information

None

Page 39



12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

None

Page 40



Agenda ltem 7

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S GOVERNANCE REPORT

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio Finance and Budget Management

Ward(s) affected All indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To approve the statement of accounts, receive the Audit Commission’s Governance Report for
2011/12 and to agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor.

Recommendations

(a) That the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 be approved and signed by the person
presiding at the meeting.

(b) That the Annual Governance Report for 2011/12 be received.

(c) That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Council’s
Section 151 Officer.

Reasons

It is a statutory requirement, contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, that the
Council produces a Statement of Accounts detailing its financial transactions for the year and its
position at the year end and that this is approved by a Committee no later than 30 September in
the year following that to which the Statement relates.

The External Auditor appointed by the Audit Commission (the District Auditor) is required,
according to the International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260), to report to you on matters
affecting governance via a governance report.

The Letter of Representation is a formal letter from the Council to the External Auditor stating
various matters which the auditor needs to have confirmed in order to gain sufficient assurance to
be able to certify the Council’s accounts.

1. Background

1.1 The Committee received a report on 24 July in relation to the draft Statement of Accounts
and the Outturn position for 2011/12. The rep
[...]
ts

| have adjusted for or disclosed in the financial statements all relevant events subsequent to the date of
the financial statements.

Signed on behalf of Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

| confirm that the this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Audit and Risk Committee on
27 September 2012

Signed

Kelvin Turner
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

27 September 2012

Page 156



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	3 Corporate Risk Management Report for the Period April to June 2012
	Appendix A - Risks and Action Plan
	Appendix - Dolmons Focus On - Increase in Damages After 1 April 2013
	Appendix - Dolmons Focus On - Mesoyhrlioma Scheme of LAst Resort Launched for Newly Diagnosed Cases

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 2012/13
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 2012-13

	5 Quarterly Report:  Adoption of Internal Audit Fundamental Recommendations and Summary of Assurance 1 April to 30 June 2012
	Appendix A - Audit Recommendations Summary of Assurance for June 2012

	6 Fighting Fraud Locally - The Local Government Fraud Strategy
	7 Statement of Accounts 2011-12 and External Auditor's Governance Report
	Appendix A - Report to Audit to Risk Committee 24 July 2012
	Appendix B - Statement of Accounts 2011-12
	Appendix C - Governance Report 2011-12
	Appendix D - Letter of Representation




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Risk – 27/09/12 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 27 September 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor P Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Jones, Loades and Turner 
 
Also in attendance: 
Phil Butters – Independent Member 
David Jenkins – District Auditor 
Tony Corcoran – District Auditor 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs Peers. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the last meeting of this Committee held on 24 July 
2012 be approved as a correct record subject to the deletion of “occurred “ in the first 
line of the final paragraph to minute 13 and its substitution with the word “accrued”. 
 

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 
2012  
 
The Committee considered a revised report outlining progress made by the Council 
in enhancing and embedding risk management during the above period, including 
progress made in managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Members were reminded that the previously adopted risk management process had 
been reviewed to incorporate changes in the way the Council worked and to provide 
continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to the necessary stages so that it 
became embedded at each level of the Authority.  This, it was stated, would further 
develop the identification of key risks that potentially threatened delivery of the 
corporate priorities. 
 
It was also stated that the new Strategy would provide a formal and proportionate 
framework to manage identified risks and reduce the Council’s exposure. 
 
The Council regularly reviewed and refreshed its risk registers in accordance with the 
risk management strategy, a process that was co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk 
Champion working closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and the Risk 
Owners. 
 
Following the most recent review, it was indicated that through good risk 
management an issue relating to ICT Systems failure, mainly at Kidsgrove Town 
Hall, had been resolved. 
 



Audit & Risk – 27/09/12 

 

2 

The officer’s report, within the Horizon Scanning Section, also provided a list of 
emerging legislation that could have an impact on the Council.  It was agreed that 
where appropriate, other Council committees should be given the opportunity to 
consider the implications of the legislation where it affected its work. 
 
In conclusion, and in response to discussions at the last meeting, the report also 
provided details of how embedded risk was at the Council including details of risk 
management training for appropriate officers and the Committee’s Chair and Vice-
Chair and regular communication with officer groups and committees.  The 
management of risk was undertaken by the respective officers responsible for the 
risk profile, of which there were currently 107 held on the Council’s GRACE system, 
and was then followed through on the review and communication process as detailed 
in the strategy. 
 
Despite these positives, it was indicated that there were some areas still requiring 
attention.  Of particular concern was that of the 103 Cabinet reports considered in 
2012, only 4 had risk profiles against them and that not all of the Council’s major 
strategies had risk plans.  Although Members were advised that not all Cabinet items 
required risk profiles to be prepared, it was agreed that the importance of such 
profiles in reports, where appropriate, should be stressed to the Council’s employees. 
 
In answer to a question from a Member, it was stated that the number of risks quoted 
above was a typical figure for an authority of this size. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received and the new risks identified 
between April and June 2012 be noted. 
 
 (b) That the Council’s officers be advised of the importance of the 
inclusion of risk profiles in committee reports. 
 
 (c) That, where appropriate, details of existing and emerging 
legislation be the subject of reports to the Council’s committees for consideration. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report regarding the work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Section during the period 1 April to 30 June 2012 (Quarter 1).  The report also invited 
the Committee to raise any issues with the Cabinet and/or Executive Directors. 
 
It was indicated that the Internal audit Plan for 2012/13 allowed for 534 days of work 
and Members were advised that this first progress report for the above period 
concentrated on: 
 

• Actual against planned performance demonstrating progress against the plan. 

• Details of audit reviews completed and final report issued. 

• Consulting a non-audit work, including corporate work. 
 
Details of how progress made against the plan was measured were set out in the 
officer’s report and it was indicated that productivity at the end of Quarter 1 was 72%, 
slightly below the target of 74%. 
 
Up to the end of June 2012, 348 recommendations had been made of which 279 had 
been implemented (80%), the target being 96% by the end of the financial year.  It 



Audit & Risk – 27/09/12 

3 

was stated that with 80% of all recommendations implemented this provided a good 
indication that managers were responding in a positive way. 
 
Details of the type of recommendations made were set out in the officer’s report 
together with information about the audit reviews leading to those recommendations 
being made. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

6. QUARTERLY REPORT:  ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT FUNDAMENTAL 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 
2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report on outstanding high risk fundamental 
recommendations and providing Members with an assurance opinion on internal 
contracts over Council Services. 
 
High risk recommendations were explained as those where it was imperative to 
ensure that the Authority was not exposed to high risks with appropriate action being 
required to be implemented within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with 
managers. 
 
It was indicated that in the first quarter, there was only one high risk recommendation 
due for review and was at its first follow-up date with no further action being required 
at this stage. 
 
A copy of the Assurance Summary for March 2012 was appended to the officer’s 
report. 
 
Resolved:- That the actions taken by the officers and levels of assurance be 
noted. 
 

7. FIGHTING FRAUD LOCALLY - THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FRAUD STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report announcing the publication by the National Fraud 
Authority of the above strategy that dealt with key risks and pressures facing local 
government.  It also identified good practice in fighting fraud and where Councils 
should review their current arrangements. 
 
The main focus of the strategy was set out in the report to committee and it was 
indicated that the strategy was helpful in providing a range of tools to enable local 
authorities to deal with fraud. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had its own policies and procedures in 
place to deter and prevent fraud and that work was being done, using the checklist 
from the strategy, to ensure that they were fit for purpose and complied with the 
Strategy.  Benchmarking arrangements were also in place to enable the Council to 
liaise with other local authorities and allow us to review and compare our policies, 
procedures and resources and to share best practice. 
 
In receiving the report, the committee felt that it would be useful to receive details of 
the outcomes of investigations or complaints that had been undertaken following the 
Council’s policy for whistleblowing. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be noted. 



Audit & Risk – 27/09/12 

 

4 

 
 (b) That the question of reporting details of investigations 
undertaken as a result of the implementation of the Council’s whistleblowing policy to 
this committee be looked at by the officers. 
 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011-12 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S 
GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a detailed report asking the committee to:- 
 
(a) Approve the Statement of Accounts 2011/12; 
(b) Receive the Audit Commission’s Governance Report; and 
(c) Agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor. 
 
Mr Corcoran of the Audit Commission updated the committee on the issues arising 
from the Governance Report for 2011/12 indicating that the Statement of Accounts 
had, once again, been well presented and that the Council had in place good internal 
arrangements for securing financial resilience and challenging how it secured 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
A very small number of minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts had been 
agreed with the Auditor and these were detailed in the Annual Governance Report.  
None of the amendments changed the amount or the negative variance on the 
General Fund Revenue Account (£162,808) as reported to the committee in July. 
 
The Council was complimented on the Jubilee 2 project and its work on Heritage 
Assets and it was indicated that the Council appeared to be on target to recover up to 
95% the amount originally invested with the Heritable Bank. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 (b) That the Annual Governance Report 2011/12 be received. 
 
 (c) That the letter of Representation be approved for signature by 
the Council’s Section 151 officer. 
 
 (d) That the officers be congratulated on their excellent work 
leading to presentation of the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12. 
 
 

P WARING  
Chair 


